
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £1.72 in 
printing costs 

 
 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Democratic Services 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 2 July 2025 

 
 
Dear Councillor,  
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
(FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) 
 
A  meeting of the Social Services, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Formerly Subject Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2) will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - 
Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB/ Remotely via Microsoft Teams on Wednesday, 9 
July 2025 at 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

1 Apologies for Absence
  

To receive apologies for absence from Members. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest
  

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1 
September 2008 (including whipping declarations) 
 
 

3 Approval of Minutes
 5 - 10 

To receive for approval the minutes of the meeting of 01/05/2025 

 

  

Public Document Pack



 

 
4 Regional Partnership Agreement

 11 - 66 
Invitees 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie - Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing 
 
Claire Marchant - Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 
Kelvin Barlow – Head of Adult Social Care 
 
Michelle King - Group Manager – Integrated Community Services Manager 
 
Matt Jenkins - Regional Integrated Services Director for Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Julie Denley – Director, Primary Care, Community & Mental Health – Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
University Health Board 
 

5 Conclusions and Recommendations
 

 
6 Corporate Parenting Champion Nomination Report

67 - 70 
 

7 Forward Work Programme Update
71 - 86 

 
8 Urgent Items

  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in 
accordance with Part 4 (paragraph 4) of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person 
presiding at the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be 
transacted at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 
Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council 
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting 
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be 
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live, 
please contact cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 / 
643159. 
 
Yours faithfully 
K Watson 
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy  
 
 
Councillors: 
S Aspey 
F D Bletsoe 
S J Bletsoe 
C Davies 
S Easterbrook 
P Ford 
GH Haines 

mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk


D M Hughes 
RM James 
P W Jenkins 
W J Kendall 
M Lewis 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
R Williams 



This page is intentionally left blank



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2025 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor F D Bletsoe – Chairperson 
 
C Davies GH Haines   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

J Llewellyn-Hopkins A Wathan R Williams  
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
M Lewis and RL Penhale-Thomas 
 
Invitees 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Claire Marchant 

 
Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 

Jackie Davies Head of Adult Social Care 
David Wright Deputy Head of Children and Family Services  
Jane Lewis Group Manager – Direct Care Provider Services 
Tania Turner Provider Services Manager – Support at Home 
Ceri Williams Provider Services Manager – Learning Disabilities, Accommodation, Mental Health & Related 

Services 
 
Officers: 
 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny 
Jessica McLellan Scrutiny Officer 
 
 

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2025 

 

Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 

28. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 dated 13 March 2025 
be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 May 2025 

 
 

29. Early Help, Prevention and Edge of Care 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Officers, the Committee 
made the following recommendations and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendations: 
 
1. The Committee expressed concern at the number of acronyms being used within reports causing a 

barrier to full understanding of reports and terms included and recommended that future reports contain 
a glossary of abbreviations to assist the Committee and the public. 
 

2. The Committee expressed concern that early intervention services may not be prioritised as they are 
non-statutory and recommended that a letter be written to the Welsh Government (and copied to the 
local Senedd Members) setting out the following: 
 

a. that Early Help and prevention are central to the Council’s strategy of supporting and protecting the 
most vulnerable in our community; 

b. that it would present a corporate risk to the Authority if such services are not sufficiently funded; 
and 

c. highlighting the impact: 

P
age 6



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2025 

 

i) of late notification and retrospective grant funding on financial and workforce planning;  
ii) on grant funded staff on rolling annual contracts; and  
iii) of the lack of inflationary uplift on budgetary pressures and workforce funding. 

 
3. Whilst acknowledging the timescales in the Action Plan were specified by the Institute of Public Care, 

the Committee expressed concern regarding the achievability of the ambitious timescales set out in the 
Action Plan and recommended that accurate and measurable milestones with timescales be included 
in the Action Plan, and to assist with monitoring. 

 
Additional Information: 
 
4. The Committee requested information regarding LGBTQ+ support available for children and young 

people, having been advised that most of the support available is from the Education, Early Years and 
Young People Directorate. 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 May 2025 

 
30. Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection of Bridgend County Borough Council’s Regulated Services in Adult Social Care 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member and Officers, the Committee 
made the following recommendations: 
 
Recommendations: 
 
5. The Committee expressed concern about the lack of clarity regarding the responsibility for meeting the 

cost of national insurance contributions for employees of commissioned services and recommended 
that a letter be written to the Welsh Government to request a clear indication of whether or not these 
contributions will be met by additional funding in the Authority’s settlement or whether this will be an 
additional cost pressure to Bridgend. 
 

6. The Committee highlighted the value Member rota visits provide and recommended that the 
importance of them be reiterated and communicated to all Members of the Council. 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 May 2025 

 

P
age 7



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2025 

 

31. Information Report – Quarter 3 Performance 2024/25 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee considered the content of the Quarter 3 Performance 2024-25 report, the Corporate 
Performance Dashboard Quarter 3 2024-25 and the Regulatory Tracker updated for Quarter 3 2024-25 
within the remit of the Committee and had regard to the dashboard and the tracker when considering the 
Committee’s Forward Work Programme report. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 May 2025 

 
 

32. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the Committee approved the Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appendix A subject to the inclusion 
of the recommendations below, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B and 
noted that the FWP as approved by the Committee would be reported to the next meeting of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1. The Committee requested that the following reports be added to their Forward Work Programme: 
 

a. Social Services Representations and Complaints; and  

b.   Early Help – Operating Arrangements at the Front Door.  

2. Following consideration of the Corporate Performance Dashboard for Quarter 3 2024-25, the 
Committee requested a written update on the performance of the following: 
 
a. Percentage of reablement packages completed that reduced the need for support, maintained the 

same level of support and mitigated need for support (SSWB38).  
b. Number of people who access independent advocacy to support their rights within children’s social 

care and adult’s social care (SSWB61).  
c. Average waiting time on the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards waiting list (SSWB63). 

 
3. The Committee requested a Member Briefing setting out the provision of accommodation based 

regulated support services in Bridgend to include the following: 

P
age 8



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2025 

 

 
a. whether they are private, public or charity sector;  
b. how staff are contracted; and  
c. the ownership of the buildings. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 May 2025 

 
 

33. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 May 2025 

 
 

34. Exclusion of the Public 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The following item was not for publication as it contained exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of 
Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as it relates to 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person (including the Authority holding 
that information). Following the application of the public interest test, the Committee resolved pursuant to 
the Act to consider this item in private and the public were excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 May 2025 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 9



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2 - THURSDAY, 1 MAY 2025 

 

35. Approval of Exempt Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the exempt minutes of the 13 March 2025 be approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

1 May 2025 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 12:23.  
 

P
age 10

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=4735


 
 

 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVSC 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
09 JULY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR SOCIAL SERVICES AND 

WELLBEING 

Responsible 
Officers:  

 
MICHELLE KING, INTEGRATED COMMUNITY SERVICES 
MANAGER AND MATT JENKINS, REGIONAL SERVICES 

DIRECTOR (CTM REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD) 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

THERE IS NO EFFECT UPON THE POLICY FRAMEWORK 
OR PROCEDURE RULES 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

This report prov
[...]
........................................................................................ 26 

32.      DEVELOPMENT OF THE AGREEMENT ................................................................. 26 

APPENDIX 1: OUTCOMES AND PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT FRAMEWORK ....... 29 

SCHEDULE 1.1: BRIDGEND COMMUNITY RESOURCE TEAM - HOST PARTNER, AIMS 
AND OUTCOMES & ACCESS TO SERVICE...................................................................... 32 

SCHEDULE 1.2: THE LOCAL HEALTH BOARD’S FUNCTIONS AND THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITY FUNCTIONS.................................................................................................. 38 

SCHEDULE 1.3: RESOURCES - FINANCE & BUDGET SETTING .................................... 39 

Page 20



Appendix 1 

 

Page 3 

SCHEDULE 1.4: GOVERNANCE - APPROVALS, OVERSIGHT & PERFORMANCE ........ 43 

SCHEDULE 1.5: FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORTING ................................... 47 

 

 

  

Page 21



Appendix 1 

 

Page 4 

THIS AGREEMENT is made the  

BETWEEN 

(1) BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL of Civic Offices, Angel Street, 
Bridgend CF31 4WB, (“Bridgend”),  

(2) MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL of Civic Centre, Castle 
Street, Merthyr Tydfil CF47 8AN (“Merthyr Tydfil”),   

(3) RHONDDA CYNON TAFF COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL of 2 Llys 
Cadwyn, Taff Street, Pontypridd, CF374TH (“RCT”) (together “the Councils”) 
and  

(4) CWM TAF MORGANNWG UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD of Ynysmeurig 
House Navigation Park Abercynon CF45 4SN (the ''UHB''). 

(collectively referred to as “the Partners”). 

WHEREAS: 

A This Agreement covers arrangements to plan and arrange provision for adult 
and older people’s services and is made pursuant to the powers conferred to 
the parties by Section 33 of the NHS (Wales) Act 2006 (the ‘2006 Act’) and 
Part 9 of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014  (the 
“SSWBA”) (together hereinafter referred to as the ‘Acts’) and the Regulations. 

B This Agreement provides for the establishment and 
[...]
lly admitted as an 
unscheduled care medical admission 

9 

Number of hospital post-acute bed days occupied by Bridgend 
resident patients aged 65+   who were originally admitted as 
an unscheduled care medical admission 

10 
28 day unplanned care readmission rates for residents aged 
65+  

11 Number of people discharged from Hospital via Reablement 

NEW 
Number of people supported in the community by Reablement 
(NEW STARTERS) 

12 
Number of clients who were admitted to bed-based 
reablement and have returned home. 

13 Number of homecare starts. (65+) 

14 

Average hours of home care per service user per week. 
(Please note from 2020/21 this figure excludes Short Breaks 
and Extra Care) 

15 Telequip Starters 

16 Telequip Leavers 

17 Number of referrals to CRT (65+) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 66



 
Meeting of:  

 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW 

AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
9 JULY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
CORPORATE PARENTING CHAMPION NOMINATION 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  
 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR & 

CORPORATE POLICY 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The work of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees relates 
to the review and monitoring of plans, policy or strategy that 
form part of the Council’s Policy Framework and 
consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or 
environmental wellbeing in the County Borough of 
Bridgend.  Any changes to the structure of the Scrutiny 
Committees and the procedures relating to them would 
require the Bridgend County Borough Council Constitution 
to be updated. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

Corporate Parenting is the term used to describe the  
responsibility of a local authority towards care experienced 
children and young people.  This is a legal responsibility 
gi
[...]
t 2015:-   

 
3. Enabling people to meet their potential 
 
Provide an effective Childcare and Early Years Offer, provide safe, supportive 
schools with high quality teaching, provide Welsh medium education 
opportunities, be good parents to our care experienced children and help 
people get the skills they need for work.   

 
4. Supporting our most vulnerable  
 
Providing high-quality children’s and adults social services and early help 
services, supporting people in poverty, supporting people facing 
homelessness to find a place to live, supporting children with additional 
learning needs and safeguard and protect people who are at risk of harm. 

 
 
6. Climate Change and Nature Implications  
 
6.1 There are no Climate Change or Nature Implications arising from this report.    
 
 
7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting addresses any impact on 

children or young people within the care of the Authority, under the Council’s 
responsibility as a Corporate Parent. Safeguarding is everyone’s business 
and means protecting peoples’ health, wellbeing and human rights, and 
enabling them to live free from harm, abuse and neglect.  

 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
9.1 The Committee is asked to nominate one Member of the Committee as its 

Corporate Parenting Champion to represent the Committee as an invitee at 
meetings of the Cabinet Committee Corporate Parenting. 

 
 
Background documents 
 
None.  

Page 70



 

  
Meeting of:  

 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
9 JULY 2025 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

& CORPORATE POLICY 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to 
the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that 
form part of the Council’s Policy Framework and 
consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or 
environmental wellbeing in the County Borough of 
Bridgend.  

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The Council’s Constitution requires each Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to develop and implement a Forward 
Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and agree its Forward 
Work Programme, identify any specific information it 
wishes to be included in and any invitees they wish to 
attend for the reports for the next two Committee meetings, 
identify any further items for consideration on the Forward 
Work Programme having regard to the criteria set out in the 
report, and consider the Recommendations Monitoring 
Action Sheet for this Committee. 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme attached  as  

(Appendix A) for consideration and approval; 
 

b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Request the Committee to identify whether there are presently any further items 
for consideration on the Forward Work Programme having regard to the 
selection criteria in paragraph 3.5 of this report; 
 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



 

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet (Appendix B) to track 
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous meetings; 

 

e) Advise that the Committee’s Forward Work Programme as approved will be 
reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(COSC) for information, together with those from the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees, following their consideration in this cycle of Committee 
meetings. 

 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution requires each Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

develop and implement a Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
2.2  The Council’s Constitution also provides for each of the other Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees to propose items for the Forward Work Programme having 
regard for the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework. 
Where a matter for consideration by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee also falls 
within the remit of one or more other Committees, the decision as to which 
Committee will consider it will be resolved by the respective Chairs or, if they fail to 
agree, the Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 Best Practice / Guidance 
 
2.3 The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s (CfGS) Good Scrutiny Guide recognises 

the importance of the Forward Work Programme. In order to ‘lead and own the 
process’, it states that Councillors should have ownership of their Committee’s work 
programme, and be involved in developing, monitoring and evaluating it. The Good 
Scrutiny Guide also states that, in order to make an impact, the scrutiny workload 
should be coordinated and integrated into corporate processes, to ensure that it 
contributes to the delivery of corporate objectives, and that work can be undertaken 
in a timely and well-planned manner.  

 
2.4 Forward Work Programmes need to be manageable to maximize the effective use 

of the limited time and resources of Scrutiny Committees.  It is not possible to 
include every topic proposed.  Successful Scrutiny is about looking at the right topic 
in the right way and Members need to be selective, while also being able to 
demonstrate clear arguments for including or excluding topics.  

 
2.5    The CfGS’s guide to effective work programming ‘A Cunning Plan?’ makes the 

following reference to the importance of good work programming: 
 

‘Eff
[...]
fects climate 

change, the Council’s Net Zero Carbon 2030 target and how it meets the Council’s 
commitments to protect and sustain the environment over the long term. There are 
no Climate Change or Nature Implications arising from this report.    
 
 

Page 75



 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The Committee should consider how each item they scrutinise affects care 

experienced children and young people, and in what way the Committee can assist 
in these areas. Safeguarding is everyone’s business and means protecting peoples’ 
health, wellbeing and human rights, and enabling them to live free from harm, abuse 
and neglect. There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications arising 
from this report.    

 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1   The Committee is recommended to: 

 
a) Consider and approve the Forward Work Programme for the Committee in 

Appendix A.  
 

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wishes to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Identify whether there are presently any further items for consideration on the 
Forward Work Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 
3.5 of this report. 
 

d) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B to track 
outstanding responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous 
meetings; 
 

e) Note that the Committee’s Forward Work Programme as approved will be 
reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
information, together with those from the other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, following their consideration in this cycle of Committee meetings. 

 
 

Background documents 
 
None.  

Page 76



APPENDIX A 
 

 

Social Services, Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
2025-26 Draft Forward Work Programme 

 
 

Wednesday, 9 July 2025 at 10.00am 
 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

Regional Partnership 
Agreement 
 

Pre-Decision Cabinet Member  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director – Social Services and 
Wellbeing;  
Head of Adult Social Care; 
Group Manager – Integrated Community 
Services Manager; and 
 
External 
Regional Integrated Services Director for 
Cwm Taf Morgannwg; and  
Director, Primary Care, Community & Mental 
Health – Cwm Taf Morgannwg University 
Health Board 

 
 

Thursday 11 September 2025 at 10.00am 
 

Report Topics Any Specific Information 
Requested 

Invitees 

Director of Social 
Services Annual 
Report 2024/25  
 

Pre-Decision Cabinet Member 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing; 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director - Social Services and 
Wellbeing;  
Head of Adult Social Care; 
Head of Children and Family Services. 
Group Manager - Prevention and Wellbeing; 
Group Manager – Commissioning; and 
Group Manager - Business Strategy, 
Performance & Improvement. 

Social Services 
Complaints and 
Representations 

Pre-Decision Cabinet Member 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Social Services, Health and 
Wellbeing; 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director - Social Services and 
Wellbeing. 

 

Page 77



APPENDIX A 
 

 

Thursday, 25 September 2025 at 10.00am 
 

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

Community Hubs 
Strategy  
 
 
 
 

Including Libraries post 
consultation. 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member  
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Officers  
Corporate Director – Social Services and 
Wellbeing;  
Group Manager – Prevention and Wellbeing;  
 
External 
Chief Executive – Awen 
 

Care Inspectorate 
Wales Improvement 
Check to Children’s 
Social Care Services 

CIW to present the Improvement 
Check r
[...]

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome Response 

item following the consultation in the 
Autumn.  

September 2025 on 
the Committee’s 
Forward Work 
Programme 

1 May 25 Early Help, Prevention 
and Edge of Care 

The Committee expressed concern at 
the number of acronyms being used 
within reports causing a barrier to full 
understanding of reports and terms 
included. and   recommended that 
future reports contain a glossary of 
abbreviations to assist the Committee 
and the public. 

Scrutiny / 
Corporate 
Director – Social 
Services and 
Wellbeing 

ACTIONED:  
Response and 
information 
circulated 27 June 
2025. 

Follow link here 

1 May 25 Early Help, Prevention 
and Edge of Care 

The Committee expressed concern that 
early intervention services may not be 
prioritised as they are non-statutory and 
recommended that a letter be written to 
the Welsh Government (and copied to 
the local Senedd Members) setting out 
the following: 
 
a. that Early Help and prevention are 
central to the Council’s strategy of 
supporting and protecting the most 
vulnerable in our community; 
b. that it would present a corporate risk 
to the Authority if such services are not 
sufficiently funded; and 
c. highlighting the impact: 
i) of late notification and retrospective 

Scrutiny/Chair 
of SOSC 2 

ACTIONED: 
 
Letter sent to WG 
on 16 May 2025. 
Response awaited 
and chased. 
 

Follow link here 

P
age 82

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1005&ID=1005&RPID=50837857
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1005&ID=1005&RPID=50837857


APPENDIX B 

 
 

Date of 

Meeting 

Agenda Item Action Responsibility Outcome Response 

grant funding on financial and workforce 
planning;  
ii) on grant funded staff on rolling annual 
contracts; and  
iii) of the lack of inflationary uplift on 
budgetary pressures and workforce 
funding. 

1 May 25 Early Help, Prevention 
and Edge of Care 

Whilst acknowledging the timescales in 

[...]
mme Update 

The Committee requested a Member 
Briefing setting out the provision of 
accommodation based regulated support 
services in Bridgend to include the 
following: 
 
a. whether they are private, public or 

charity sector;  
b. how staff are contracted; and  
c. the ownership of the buildings. 
 

Scrutiny / 
Corporate 
Director – Social 
Services and 
Wellbeing 

ACTIONED:  
Response and 
information 
circulated 27 June 
2025. 

Follow link here 

 

P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	ourref1
	yourref1

	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Regional Partnership Agreement
	4a - Appendix 1 - Regional Health and Social Care Partnership Agreement

	6 Corporate Parenting Champion Nomination Report
	7 Forward Work Programme Update
	7a - Appendix A - Draft FWP SSHWB OSC
	7b. Appendix B - Action Sheet SSHWB OSC - 2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) - WEDNESDAY, 9 
JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, 
CF31 4WB ON WEDNESDAY, 9 JULY 2025 AT 10:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor F D Bletsoe – Chairperson 
 
C Davies GH Haines D M Hughes  

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

S Aspey S J Bletsoe S Easterbrook P Ford 
M Lewis R Williams   
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
RM James, P W Jenkins, W J Kendall and J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
 
 
Invitees 
 
Councillor Jane Gebbie Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Claire Marchant 

 
Corporate Director - Social Services and Wellbeing 

Kelvin Barlow Head of Adult Social Care 
Michelle King 
Jason Howells 
 
Matt Jenkins 
Julie Denley  

Group Manager – Integrated Community Services – Community Resource Team 
Group Manager – Integrated Community Services – Community Networks 
 
Regional Integrated Services Director for Cwm Taf Morgannwg 
Director, Primary Care, Community & Mental Health – Cwm Taf Morgannwg University Health 
Board 

  



SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) - WEDNESDAY, 9 
JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Officers: 
 
Meryl Lawrence Senior Democratic Services Officer – Scrutiny 
Jessica McLellan  Scrutiny Officer 
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 
 

36. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 dated 1 May 2025 be 
approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 July 2025 

 
 

37. Regional Partnership Agreement 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
Following detailed consideration and discussions with a Cabinet Member, Officers and Invitees, the 
Committee made the following recommendations and requests for additional information: 
 
Recommendations: 
  

1. The Committee reiterated their recommendation made on 1 May 2025, expressing concern at the 
number of acronyms being used within reports causing a barrier to full understanding of reports and 
terms included. and   recommended that future reports contain a glossary of abbreviations to 
assist the Committee and the public. In addition, the Committee recommended that reports should 



SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) - WEDNESDAY, 9 
JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

be written in plain English avoiding unnecessarily complex language. 
 

2. The Committee expressed concern regarding the number of levels of governance set out in Figure 
2 of the Agreement highlighting how it would involve multiple meetings of the same people and 
recommended that consideration be given to reducing the levels and, in particular, the removal of 
the Integrated Leadership Board.  

 
However, given that the service user voice could be lost if the Integrated Leadership Board level of 
governance was removed, the Committee recommended that this be picked up in another level of 
governance. 
 

3. The Committee expressed concern that despite reliance on other stakeholders, there appeared to 
be little reference to third sector and voluntary organisations in the Agreement and were advised of 
the possible challenges of obtaining funding without reference being made to them. The Committee 
therefore recommended that third sector and voluntary organisations be fully described in the 
Agreement. 
 

4. The Committee expressed concern that ‘Outcomes’ had been replaced with ‘Output’ in the 
Outcomes and Performance and Measurement Framework (Appendix 1) and recommended that 
this be addressed to provide clearer understanding. 
 

5. The Committee acknowledged the innovative and transformational work taking place in the Social 
Services and Wellbeing Directorate and that the Community Resource Team’s delivery model was 
being replicated as best practice across the other local authorities within the region and 
recommended that correspondence be sent to the Corporate Director recognising the work and 
thanking her and her team. 
 

Additional Information Requested: 
 

6. The Committee requested that information regarding the Members information day being arranged 
by the Regional Partnership highlighting the regional working arrangements be shared with 
Members once arranged. 
 

7. Members requested that the PowerPoint slides and the video shared with the Committee during 
the meeting be shared with Members. 
 



SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) - WEDNESDAY, 9 
JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

8. The Committee requested the case studies demonstrating hospital avoidance in cases of complex 
needs and safeguarding concerns referred to by the Group Manager – Integrated Community 
Services – Community Networks. 
 

9. The Committee requested detail of the membership of the Integrated Leadership Board. 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 July 2025 

 
 

38. Corporate Parenting Champion Nomination Report 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Della Hughes be nominated to represent the Social Services, Health and Wellbeing 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as an Invitee to meetings of the Cabinet Committee Corporate 
Parenting. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 July 2025 

 
 

39. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

RESOLVED:  
 
The Committee approved the draft Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appendix A subject to the inclusion 
of the recommendations below, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B and 
noted that the FWP would be reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
for information together with those from the other Overview and Scrutiny Committees, following their 
consideration in this cycle of Committee meetings. 
 

1. The Committee requested that the Regional Partnership Agreement be added to their FWP for 
review after 12 months. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 July 2025 



SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (FORMERLY SUBJECT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2) - WEDNESDAY, 9 
JULY 2025 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
40. Urgent Items 

 
 

Decision Made 
 

None. 

Date Decision Made 
 

9 July 2025 

 
 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link 
  
The meeting closed at 12:40.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=395&MId=4752

